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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N. J.

" THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE, AND NON-LICENSEE -

BEXERCISED THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE DISMIS erjé”

DEPA&TMENT FAILED TO SUSTAIN THE BURDLN OF PROOF

In' the Matter of DlSClpllnaxy )
Proceedings against

MOHAWK GEILL, INC.

North Side Route 31
_,Byram Townohlp

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump—-

" tioh License C-4 for fiscal year

Proceedings against

)
)
P.0. Stanhope, N. J., o)
)
)

1941-42, issued by the Township
Commlttee of Byram Township.

In the thter of D1o01pllnary
Proceedings against

)
JAMES J. RODDY , ) o -
T/a HOFBRAU S CONCLUSIONS
Plaza, Lake Mohawk ) ‘ "~ AND ORDER
Sparta, N. J.,

)

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-4 for fiscal year
1941-42, issued by the Township
Committee of the Township of
Sparta.

- e e e ew e vtw vmm e s e e e weae e wum e e

N~

In the Matter of Disciplinary

JOHN DAVID GANNON
Route &1
Stanhope, N. J.,

'Holder of Employment Permit 2848

for fiscal year 1941-42, issued by
the State Commissioner of Alcoholic)
Beverage Control.

Edward A. Haffer, Esq., Attorney for Mohawk Grill, Inc. and
. John David Gannon. : v
John F. Evans, Esd., Attorney for James J. Roddy.
Philip Klein, Esq., by Laurence N. Rosenbaum, Esqg., Attorney for
Mohawk Savings & Loan Association.

Rlchard 5, Sllberman, Esqg., Attorney for Department of Alcohollc

. .Beverage Control,

' BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The above cases, belhgkélosely related, were heard together

and, since all may be disposed of herein, thej Wlll be decided
together.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGES "OF FALS& ANSWEBS IN LICENuF
APPLICATION, LICENSEE AIDED AND ABETTED NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE -
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‘The charges, preferrnd herein were based upon the allegafion
that, prior to* June- 303 1939, James J. Roddy had resided in New~ e
Jersey for less than Ilve y;ars and that, despite his inability at
that time to qualify as an individual 11cangec,;he had been?the e
be nufl i I ‘owner ‘of ‘more tk 107 of the thok“j’ ( ‘ Siole

fthan £ ,aﬂd,that;idcsplt-_hls iL ;“'“35
time to quallfy as - -dntindividual- Iicensee; “*Heé - was the bunefLCl 1
osmer of more than 10% of the stock of Mohdwk Grlll Inc.. ... .

The evidence shows that Mehawk Grlll Inp.“'ao”lnodfpbr“’éd“{
on September 18, 1935. Eight of its ten bhareo of . stock. were. 1 sued
to Charles Roser, who contributed the sum of $500:00 wher ‘¢ N
poration was organized. Onc sh1re of stock was 1ssuéd.t J neo,:
Roddy, who contributed little, if ;any, money, and one’ s} toe
to William Kopp, Jr., who contribited some equinmeﬂt but no moncy.
From October 1, 1935 until the Lnrly part of 1939, .the COPpOPdthH
operated the lﬂconsod business under ‘guccessive Llcenﬁ’
Roddy as manager. In the arlj part of” 1909“ta¥ dc
was discontinued. Ruduy obtained a liguor licens L
for other premises In Sparta, New Jersey, whlch llconog‘he hol s At
the present time. Roddy, however, was still thP OWnew: oﬁitan%sngnesﬁ
of stock of Monawk Grill, Inc. at the tine of “the Lcdrlng 1clj]ijjnH;?

In December 1939 Joln David Gannon purchased the. one share.
of stock originally issued to William Kopp, Jr. Thcreaf+‘r “the
licensed business rcopcnud and has. continued in operation
time under successive licenses issued to Mohawk Grill, 'I.

It appears from the @vidcn% blVLn at the hearing that defend~
ant, Mohawk Grill, Inc., has its own bank’ account;. has. purchcseu ‘
liquor and equlpment in its own name; has’ ftelephone listed in; its.
name; anc¢ has filed the reguired social” 0”cur1uy iormg!sn0W1ng Gdnnoyj
as 1ts ewployee. Gannon testified’ that his ofily interest in thc_y«qu
business 1is his weekly salary of #40.00 as manager and his interest.
in the one share of corporate stock. It seeus: appdrent tnqt nulthgfui
Roddy nor Gannon had any interest in the eight 5harks oz stock orig-.
inally issued to Charles Loser (51acc dece asvd) )

On the evidence prcsenteu I find that the Dcpartment has not
sustained the burden of proof in showing that either Roddy or Gannon
was beneficially interested in more than 10% of the stock of Mohawk
Grill, Inc. Under the circumstances, I.shall dismiss all.charges.
prbferreu herein and discharge the order to. shuw C SehWhy;ther{T
license issued to the corporation should not bé cancel.
dently issued. HMohawk Sav1ngs and ‘Loan Association ow e 2
preiises at the tiwe of the hearing held herein, _Sincée the. llCCDaeu
for the prcniseo has not been revoked, it follows that no ordor _ "
should be entered, herein- declaring thb preuises . lnpllglblb to -becdiig
the subject of any Lurthcr llcense &urlng Wth-y ar pe”lo&. N ’

—\oq ths l4th d

. AcchulnglJ, i 1944*

OEDEHED ,tnqtrgil;charges h'ﬁﬁlu be andithe sane - hﬁfeoy
dlSMJSSLQ, and that the orders. to ishow causexbe and the sume are
hereby discharged..

ALFRFD B, DRIOCOLL
(R COJHlSSl@HbT.. a
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - STRAIGHT WHISKEY
SUBSTITUTED FOR BLENDED WHISKEY - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSLON. .. -

In the Matter of Diseiplinary )
Proceedings against

ARTHUR HULLANEY | e
284-~£86 Lyons Avenue ) A CONCLUSIONS.:. ..
Newark, 8,‘N. Ty AND ORDER..- ;g

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion .License C-350, issued by the ) B
Municipal Board of Alcoholic T o
Beverage Control of the City of )
Newark,

Arthur Mullaney, Pro Se. e,
BEdward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcohollc.Q -
' - Beverage Comtrol o

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant has entered a non vult ple to a charge allpgn

ing that he possessed an alcoholic beverage which was not gcnulne as
labeled, in violation of Ii. 5. 33:1-50. :

, Chemical analysis of an alcoholic beverage found in a bottle
labeled "Calvert Special Blendead Whlbkc?, 86.8 Proof" seized at ‘the
defendantts tavern on December 22, 19435, reveals the contents as a
naturally colored straight Whiokty instead of an artificially blended
~whiskey as described on the label. The defendantts explanation that
a former employee may have tampered with the bottle prescnts no
defense, A licensee is held to strict accountdblllty for the condi-
tion of his liguor stock. Re Kurian, Bulletin ol? Item 2.

Although it has been my policy, for the past year and a ﬂalf
not to institute proceedings where only one questionable bottle is
involved, this case falls within one of the exceptions thereto, v1z.,
that " "the dlsnreoancy in content is such as to permit only -of the"
positive and unmistakable inference that the bottle has been &
Irefilled? with another alcoholic bcv;ragb." See He Vittoria Castle,
Bulletin 557, Item 11. The fact that, as in this case, a straight
whlskuy is found in a bottle which should contain a blended whiskey,"
is probative evidence of a complete "top-to-bottom refill." For '
similar cages, cf. He Fu0011c, Bulletin 574, Item 8; Re Laengle,
Bulletin 576, Item 11; Re Petrucelli, Bulletln 580, Item &; o
Re Afro- Ambrlcqn Dumucrdtlc League, Inc., Bulletin’ 590, Item 3, in-
each of which a ten-day penalty was 1mposcu. I shall suspend the"
license herein for a similar period. o o o

,'Accordingly, it is, on this Leth day of‘Fébruary,'l944;A

. - ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-350, here—
> . tofore issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the City of Newark to Arthur Mullanoy, for premises 284- 86 Lyons
Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended a period of
ten_(lo) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M, February 21, 944 and
terminating at 2:00 A.M. March 2, 1944. ' .

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVELAGES
TO A.MINCR.IN VIOLATION OF R. &, -33:1-77 AND KULE 1 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO,. 20 DISMISSED - DEPARTMENT FAILED TO SUSTAIN THE
BULDEN OF PROOF. ‘

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)

, )

JAMES J, MURPHY

26 South Warren Street ) CONCLUSIONS

Trenton, N. J., ) AND. OEDER
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-2&3, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
City of Trenton.

— = e e e e G mmel a am me e e s e e e e

Joseph J. Felcone, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.,
Milton “H, COOp@r, Esq., 1ppparlng for Department of Alcoholic
BLVprage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONEER:

Charges were served upon defendant alleging that on :
December 3, 1943 and on divers dates prior thereto, he sola alcoholxc
beverages to, and perm1+tpd the conoumptlon of alCOhOllC beverages
by, Thelma ----, a minor, in violation of K. S. 56 1-77 and Rule 1
of State Regulations No. ~0.,

A hearing was held on January 26, 1944, at which defendant

- entered a plea of not guilty. The ueparumcnt pIOduCcd a soldier who
_teatlfl“d that, while he and the gzrl were present in defendant's
premises on the evening of December 3, 1944, a bartender had served
a beer and a "Tom Colling" to Thelma ----, The soldier testified
also that he had previously visited defendant's premises with the
same girl. Although a subpoena to appear had bgen served upon
Thelma ~---, she failed to appear. The hearing was adjourned until
February 14, 1944 to give the Department additional time to produce
“her. On that date the Department stated that its 1nvest1gaLlon L
dlchoseQ tnat ohe had left Trenton anc had re turned to Kcntucky.:

S 'wauugpuCt Lhat th:Lu girl was under the age of twentj one., I
suswecu also that she changed the year of her birth from 1924 to 1921
upon & birth certificate which she had exhibited to the bartender and
to an investigator employed by the Municipal Board of AlCOhOlLC
Beverage. Control of the €ity of Trentoh; on a date prior to

December &, 19%0.- HoweVer, in the absence of any competent cv1den0g
as to-the tPUL age of the alleged-minor, it is impossible to pstab;lsh
defendant's" guilt. Under the c:rcumstdnceo, the charges will be
nolle prossed. Re Roncuettl, Bulletin 519, Item 4. Thé licensce
must be extremely cauvtious 1n the future concermlng the seerce of
alcoholic ‘beverages to persons who fay be minors. -

AccordJngLy, 1t is, on, ths lBtn uey OL Pebrudry, 1944

OhDERuD, that the abovb casb be nolle DTOSQCC.

ALFRPD.A. DRISCOLL
" Commigsioner
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE OF. ALCOHOLIC:RBEVERAGES TO #MEMBELS
OF THE ALMED FORCES DURING  PHOHIBLITED HOURS, . IN “VIOLATION OF LULE 2
OF. STATE REGULATIONS NO, 37 - SALE OF ALCUhOLIP BEVERAGES TO A -
JILOR, IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1~77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE &
GULATTONS NO. O - 50 DAY“’ quPLN IuN, LESS & FOR PLEA.

II'] th(_, I\Lu_t’tcr Df Dlsclpllnary )
Proceedings agalnst I S

THOWAQ MAIO P N RO TS
T/a TOMYS TAVERN . . . N - CONCLUSIONG *
Route 25 near Ward Avenuc S AND ORDERY -
Bordentown Township :
. P C. Bordentown, R. D., N. J.,

S . .
<

Holdur‘ot Plenary ﬁctdll Cousump~
tion License C-6 issued by the
Township Committee of the TOWH&hip;;v*‘r
'Of‘BordﬁntOWJ. ~ o

- e mm ee aw v e e e e e v e e eme S em

R T

A.Hilllard Taylor, Lsq. and Joseph J. Felcone, Esg.;.

g AttOTﬂbYo for. Defendant-Licensee., ’ e

Gaylord R. haWKins, Esq., appearing for Dopartment of AlCOhOllC
BbV@T&Q Loutrol _ : .

BY THE COMMIDLIOIE I :;'*r o Jnﬁ c l’T?ENEfﬁ

o "'Dﬁiendant llCcnSe has pl auea non vu]t to thc followlng
“”charwe AR : , s .

"1, NOtWithStanding the fact that a properly authmriaﬁdfﬂm
officer of the armed forces of the United States had issued
an operative order, effective in the Township of Bordentown
Townshlp, New Jersey, forbidding the sale of alccholic bever-
ages to any person wearing the uniPorm of the armed forces
of the United States betwecn the hours of 12:00 midnight and.
=;thp Local: townshjp opening hour for the o¢1ow1ng day' yOu, B
a licensee in gaid’ Township; on February 6, 1944,* t Spout
l? 30 A.M., sold, served and delivercd and ullOWEd‘ perm¢tt9ag&
and suffered the sale, service and dcllvevy of aicohollc o
beverages, directly or 1nd1rebtly to persons wearin thb'u‘
uniform of the armed forces of tﬂﬁ United States, an QL
allow, permift and suffer such persons to consume: such: :
alcoholic beverages upon your. licensed premises, in. viela--
tion of Rule 2 of State hegulatLons Ho. 67

"2, On the morning of . FnOfUer b 19u4 yQu sold alOOWﬂ;f”ii
holic beveragus at your licensed prbmlseg Lo Serguamt Clarles
——=—, & minor, in vidlation of H. S. 5 l /7 .

"S5, On the date afOTeSdld you sold, :served and.delivered::
and allowed, permitted. and. suffersu the sgrv1be and delivery
of alcoholic’ beverages to.Sergeant Charles ----, a person
under the age of twenty-one ( l) years, ana alloweu, pernitted -
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such
persons upon your licensed. prbm¢scs, 1n v1olatlon uf Rule 1
‘of State heghlatlons No.,PO "o : - . e

An exam1nation of thv rbports f the ABL agents,wha p;rt101--/
pqteu in this 1nvest1gat1on dis¢loses that. between midnight ane 12:52
A. M. on the 'morning of February 6, 19&4, alcobolln bev rages. were,
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sold and served.to -at least-nine SOldleS by “a- bartender in: defbnd—
ant's tavern, Among those thus sérved was Sergeant Charles: ---- 9
nlnctboh,y ars . of aﬂe, who wag pcrm¢ttbd to dr¢nx several blusses
of beer. ' oL .

As fé pon;ltyA In Rp &eeley, Bullatln 055 Item 5 I Sald

"Licensees, if they wish to stuy in bu51noss, must obcy
the letter and spirit of the law, It is their further
duty to comply with, and support to the fullest, the
announced orders and rogulatlon% of tﬂe mlllterj ‘
authorities. " :

I shall suspend the license:for ampefiodfof twéhty days because
of the violation set forth in the first charge. Re Kecley, supra, .
Re Garman, Bulletin 582, Item 8; to Da:Loy, Bulletln 596 Item 12.

Since no aggravating Llrcumstancos dpppar, I shail susuwnd the -
license for an additional period of ten duys because o? thb v1ola-
tions sct forth in the second and third charges.’ ‘

Because of the’ cha, five ddys will be remitted from the total
pmnalty, leav1ng 2 ne busp@u51on of thﬂtV“JlVﬁ ddys° :

Accordlngly, ¢t is, omn this 78th day of February, 1944,

OBDERFD that Plenary Retaill Consumption License. C—o, 1ssupd
by the Towns hlp Committee of the Township of Bordentown to Thomas
Mleﬁu, t/a Tomls Tave ra, Route 25 near Ward Avenue, Bordentown Town-
ship, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five days,
commen01ng at 2 00 A.M Feoru \ry 28, L9A4 3nd tormlnab;ng at 2:00 A,
March 2 1344 IR _ S

ALvRBD 8. DRISLOLL
' Comm;%s;onor,  -

5. DISCIPLINARY PR OCFEDINGS - fiiICTT LLOUOR - DISCREPANCY e SOLIDb,
. ACIDS AND COLORING.- PREVIOUS RECORD - 60 DAYS!. SUSPLNSIOJ '

In the: Matter of- DlSClUlJudry ,‘)‘

Proccedlngs agalngt _ S -
JULIA KISH ALEX . . N
119 Genesee Street . S ~+ -~ CONCLUSIONS.
Trenton, 10, N. J.o;... 0 T)}_V”'~_' 'vaAND”ORDER"“

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License, C- 20], issued by .the
Board, of Commissioners of,tn@;_qr
City of Trenton. R SR

Julia Kish‘Alex, 'Pro Se. A T e S
Edward F. H@dges, LSQ., Attornej 101 De artment of AlCQﬂOllC
B@ver%p@ Control

BY THE- Comwls IONPR:“ f‘i

Llcensee"pl ads non Vit to - churgos %L glng that, on: -
October 5, 1943, she possessed a quart bottle Labeled "Schenley ! s
Royal Reserv; Blended Whiskey 86 Proof" and a .quart bottle labeled
"Dhllaéelpnla Blended Whiskey 86.8 Proof!, containing alcoholic
beverages which were not genulnp as laoeled, sueh p0359551\n being.
in violation of R. 8. °3%:1<50. 7 ¢
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6.

On the date mentioned, agents of the Department. of Alcoholic

Beverage Control, while making 2 retail 1nspect1un,.5(lzed three

bottles on the premisass of the licensee., Upon analysis, the con-
tents of two of the three bottles were disclosed to vary
substantially in the amount of solids, uC¢Ao and artificial. colorlng
from that contained in authentlc sample { the buleage ln quustlon.

- On April 7, 1941, the licensee, cperating under the name Of
Julia Kish, which was her name prior to her marriage, had her license
suspended for a perilod of thirty days for.the same offense. Re Kish,
Bulletin 454, Item &. The penalty 1mposed at that time was a severe
one because of the aggravated circumstances. One might infer that
the imposition of such a penalty would impress upon the licensee
that a second offense of the same nature would merit a much more
severe penalty. Apparently, the 110mnueg uas chogsen. to disregard the
previous warning such being the case, a penalty of sixty days!
suspension will be imposed at this tJ.mL° Any further violation of
the Alcoholic Beverage Law or the rugulatlums of the Department of
Alcoaollc Beverage Control may result in revocation of her license.

Accoralngly, it is, on this 23rd day of February, 1944,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retaill Consuuption License C-201, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to Julia Kish
Alex, for premises 119 Genesee Street, lPLHtuﬂ} be and the same is
hereby suspended for a period of Slfty (80) days, commencing at 2:00

A. M. February 29, 1944 and terminating at 2:00 A.M. April 29, 1944,

ALFRED ¥. DRISCOLL
Comnmissioner,

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGE - SALE OF WINE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 12 OF
STATE NEGULATIONS NO. 20 - DELIVERY OF WINE WITHOUT APPLHOPRIATE
LABEL IN VIOLATTION OF STATE nEGJLMJIQN NO. 24 - 20 DAYS!
SUSPENSTION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

CARMELO CANNIZZARO

&& Aspen Street

Passaic, N. J.,

CONCLUdIONs
AND ORDER

N~ —r’ N N’

Holder of Plenary Winery License
No. V-39, issued by the State
Commissioner of Alcohclic Beverage )
Control,

— e . e m - -——— = — )

Nicholas Martini, Fsk., Attorney for Defendant- Llcenspe.,
Harry Castblbaum, Isd., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
~ Beverage Control.

BY THE COMWISSIONER:

“The following charges were preferrced against the defendant-
licensee: ‘

"l. On or about September 18, 1943 you delivered to
Joseph DeLorenzo, a person not holding a license under the
State Aleoholic Beverage Law (Revised Statutes, Title 33,
Chapter 1), eight one-gallon glass jugs of wine intended by
Joseph Delorenzo for delivery, by gift or otherwise, to ‘
customers or vrospective customers in the course of his
business, in violation of Rule 12 of State Hegulatiouns
No. 20,
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2. 0h’ or rabbut the aforcsald date,. you packaged,
rely”for intrastate shipment within New Jersey,. bnd:
actuajly 50 shlpped the aforesaid elght one- gallon glang
jugs of wine; all oi which bore no. l@bel -such packaging - . . .
- and:shipping beingin violation of State 'Eegul&t¢ons ni:'ii:'“""
No. 24, which provide that wine packaged: for dintrastate
~h1pm€nt must bear the same type of label as is required by
Federal Alcohol Administration Regulations No..4 (relating -
to wine mislabeling and advertising) for wine pdgkaged for oLl
Shipment in inter state or forelgn commerCL." SN L

. At the h?arlng, dbf‘ndmnt entored 3 pleu of not pullty as: to
charge - (L) and gulLty‘as to charge (?)

Wlth reupect tOAChaTgu (L), the tes tlmony alscloses that tﬂb
defenqant the- boldc of-a- plunarj winery license, personally.:. “}
deIiveredfwinﬁ to..a restaurant operated by Jogeph DeLorenzo, a non=.
licensee,. in the City of Passulc.‘¥ﬁgcnts of the Department of . $
Alcoholic. Beverage Control testificd. that they had purchased.ahdv'“f‘
were served wine at that restaurant on the very day the above
delivery.was: made. .The record further discloses that:the defendant
had made or caused to be made other deliverles to this same
regtaurant.. - The story told by the ABC: agents is'corroborated by
the: testimony of ‘additional disintere steu witnesses., Under the
circumstances) T cannot place any faith in:defendant?s. tfstlmuny
tﬂut he uld not know, thu the Wlﬂb wa.s to be- erOlQ. : o

Afte 1ﬁv1ng corefullv btudL“d tqc entlrp recoru, I have
reached the ceonclusion. that the defendant Cannizzaro knew. or should
have known that: the wine sold by him to the restaurateur was going
to be resold or otherwise used by the latter in the course of his
bus lneso. Rule 12 of hbgulatTOHS No. O prov1des as follows. N

"No llcensee Sﬂdll dolleP wLthn'uhls Stata to any RERRRE
person’ not holding a license uncer. tle Alcoholic: Beverage .
Law, alcoholic beverages intended by such person for
delivery, by gift or otherwise, to customers or prospective
customers in the course of his business. " -~ ' B

With respect to charge (2), counsel for the: defendant:offers
in mitigation of his admitted violation a statement to the effect.
that the failure .of the wine jugs' to bear appropriate labels was -
due to carelessness. In a matter so 1mportﬂnt as the labeling and.
appropriate placing of indicia of tex pay mbﬁh 1b excuge Jf carg— .
lessness cannct be accepted. * '

The defendant'!s license Will be suspended for twenty (20) days.
Accorulnglv, 1t LS, on tﬂlb 2orq uay 0¢ February, 1944

ORDE hED tnau Plenary wln ry Llcbnse No V-39 issue by the
State Commissioner of Alcoholic Be verage Contrul tu ernelo o :
CdnﬂlZaurO, for premises 33 Agpun Strect, Passa ‘be and’ the same
is hereby suspendec, for a DLTLOL of twenty (gO) Qays,,commenc1ng at
12:01 A.li. February £8, 1944 and termingting: =t 12:01 AWM. Mﬂrch 19
1944.

ALFR ED B " DHISCOLL
L COMmlSSlOﬂLTG;:_
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7.

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R.. S. $8:1-51.1 - LICENSEE PAID FINE OF
#$100,00: =~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOK 10 DAYS IN DISCIPLINARY = - .
'PROCEEDINGS - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED.
In the Matter of Petition by )
TRENT, SERTI ) .
Tappan -Road : ON PETITION
Norwood,: N. J:,. ) - CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER -

to 1lift the automatic suspension )-
of License C-5, issued by the
Borough Council of the Borough )
of Norwood. :

Berthold Vor54nger, Esg., Attorney for Petitioner.
BY THE COMITSSTONER: . .

It appears from the petition filed herein that, on February 16,
1944, the licensee pleaded guilty in the First Criminal Judicial

-~ Court of the.County of Bergen Go a .charge alleging that she had sold

alcokolic beverages to. minors and that as a result of said conviction
she has:paid a fine of $100.00 impoged by said court. It further
appears from the petiticn and frowm the records of the Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control that the Borough Council of the Borough of

Norwood -1In deClp]ln&rj proceedings had previously suspended peti-

tlonerts licemse for a period of ten days, effective from -September

R0, 1943, at.E:OO AJI., to Secptember &0, 1946, at 2:00 A.if., after

the licensee,din 'said proceedings instituted by the Borough, had:

' pLoadel gullty to chﬂrgck of scllln alcoholic beverages to minors.

The crlmlnal proceeulng and tﬁb. hd ges in the disciplinary:
proceedings were based upon the same facts. Because of the criminal
conviction,: petitioner's license has been automatically éuSpenQad for
the bal ance of its: term. - R. S, 33:1-3l.1. The petltloner herein :
prays nut tﬂh automatic suspen51un may bn lifted C

Thlo case 1nvolve<'a sale of &lCOinlc bev«rageg to,minors, one
being eighteen years and the other nineteen years of age, It has
been the policy of this Department to 1ift an automatic 'suspension
when and only when the license has been suspended for what appears in

view. of all. the: facts - to be a suf¢101ontly p~na1141ng length of time,

Re Soliltare, bull«tln 508 Iu“m 4,

Under all the c1fcumotancoﬁ “the penalty imposed by. the Borough
Council: of the Borough of WOLWO“d! appears to have been adeguate. -
Hence, I shall grant the relief prayed for in the petition.

Accor¢1ngly, it is, on this 28rd day of February, 1944,

OEDﬂﬁhD, Lﬂdt the uutomatic suspension of License C-5 held by
Irenc Serti, issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Norwood
for premises on Tappan Read, be lifted, and said license 1s hereby
restored to full force and operation, effective lummediately.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commigsioner.
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ FRONT, - EYBRCISING THE RIGHTS: AND -
PnIVILbbEC OF ThE LICENbF PhIOL TO ThANSFFb - 60 DAYS’ bU PENSIOW

In the Matter of DlSClpllnaTy
Procecdings against

URSULLA MAZEIKIS
201l Second. dtreet.

9 CONCLUSIONS
Tr;nton, l@, N J.,fﬁﬁti

AHD ORDE

L P N S

Holder of Plenary hetail Consump- -
tion License C-84, issued by the )
Board of Commissioners of the
City of Trenton.

—_ e ew e e e e wwe em mm ey e e e e = e

Ursulla Mazeikis, Pro Be, . » ARSIV
Gaylord R. Hawkins, Hsq. Attornbj for Depurumpnt of - Alcohollc
Bevcrage Controls ;. Lo

BY TrIE CO-\H\I‘[ISSI(JNE,U-

, -~ The defenaant pleadod gullty to" a chﬂrgp ulleglnw tnﬂn, betwmen
Feb%uﬂry 1934 and - Januury 7, 1944, she ‘éxercised ‘the, privileges: .
Sof the_wucce581ve llCcnses LSSH&Q to uer son, Joseph in. v1olatlon of
fi.ﬁS oé 3. 36 T : . S v

The defendwnt bLCuﬂb A HcLUIqlL zed bitlavn Qf t“is country 1n
Aprll ‘1948, Prior: thpruto “she wus national oi thnuanla and was’
thus- lehuallfled from holulng llduor license., ~See K. 8. 33:1- 25,
Accordingly, she’ cuuscd “the orlglnll license for: these DPLMISGS, WY 1ch
was i&sued February 6, 1934, "to be taken ‘in thc natie [of her | son, .
Josephy This unlawfuL situation continucd until- Januury 7 1944
when bhb lﬂcenso was, tralsferrma from hcr son, to. hrrseli

The llcsnse fo ’thesa prcmlscq hqw never heratoxore o@pn .
*suSponoea.‘ Tne usual penalty of sixty duys, tnaref”ﬁoy will be"
imposed.” Cf. Re Scharmberg, 'Bulletin 540, Item 4; HEé Katsch and.
Paulsen, Bulletin 551, TItem 9; Re Geohardti Bullptln 555, Item ll
RL D'Annu Builgtln 5b5 It@ﬂ lp. : T S, :

- Accordlngly”'lt 15, on tnls @5th day. Jf FLbruary, 944

o ORDERED that- Plenqry Rete 1l uongumptlon Llcense C 64 hereto—
fore igsied by the Boara of* Comm1581oncrs of the Cl*y of Tronton to
Ursullsa Mazelkls, for prCHlSp 201 Second Street, Trentor, oo and
the same is hereby suspenaca for a porlo¢ of 81xty (8Q). days, ..
7commbnc1ng at 2:00- A.ﬂ March 1, 1944 and tGTMlhdtlnL at 2:00 A, -
April 30, 1Q44 B T . L n

ALFnED E. DRISCOLL :
) Commigsiconer.

S
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5.

vovETy T

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLICATION
CONCEALING MATERTAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEES TO
EXERCISE: THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE - SALE OF . -
ALCOHOLIC-BEVERAGES" DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL p
ORDINANCE ~ SALE- BY‘CLUB-LICENSEE TO- NON—MLMBEHS, IN VIOLATION OF
RULE 5 OF STATE RFGULALIONQ NO. 7 AND R. 3. &3:1-2 - LICENSE.
REVOKED a Lo T

In the Matter of D3501pllnary
Proceedings- agalnst -

GEO. E., BRUNNER 3rd- wARD
- DEMOCRAT CLUB - =

305 ‘Benson Street:
Camden, Ny J.,"

* CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of: Club Llcense CB-2
issued by .the Municipal Board of
Alcoholic: Beverage Control of thel!)
City of Camden. L

Anthony F. Marino, Esq., Attorney for: Defendalt—Llcensee.f o
Edward F.  Ambrose,- Esq., Attorney ‘for Department of Alcohollc o
Co Beverage Control

'BY THE COMMISSIONER:‘:*

. . Defendant. was served with charges alleging, in substance,
that 1t (1) falsely concealed in its application for a club license’ -

the interest of seven club members in the license and in the busi- =
ness eondlcted thereunder, in violation of R. S. 33:1-25; (2) Know---
ingly aided and abetted the said seven club members to exercise the -

rights and privileges of its llcense, in violation of R. 5. 33:1-52;
(3) oOld, served and delivered alcoholic beverages on Sunday, July 4
1946, in, v1olatlon of the munlelpal ordlnance, and (4) .sold alco-7
holie. bevevages to. persons other  than bona fide members and their .
bona fide. guests, in. v1olatlon of Rule 5 of State Regulatlons No. 7
and . R S.,56 l 2. o R o S -

Defend nt, through 1ts attorney, pledded gullty to churge (5)]
and not guilty to charges (1), (2)..2nd (4). ;

The defendant club, organized in 1932, has.held a club
llcense to sell dlCOhollC beverages slnce Aprll 19, 1938

“The testlnony of an 1nvest1gator of the Department of Alco-’

holic Beverage Control ‘discloses that; upon inspection cof the mlnute:f4

book of the corporate defendant, he dlscovered that at . a meeting- of
the club members on December 16, 1941 the follow1ng excerpt :
appeared in the mlnutes- ‘ : y

"There W&b a. lengthy discu551en by various members of the~-
' house commltcee in reference to their inability to further -
serve ag membpers of the bar committee and asked to be
relieved of the burden in view of the improved financial
condition of the club., Ettore Cettel then made a motion
that the members of the bar committee continue to serve
in their previous capacity and to act as trustees of the
~club for they would be compensated. for any monies over
and above all expenses to operate the club received at -
the bar. Motion seconded by Henry Amandeo, passed =
unanimously." - ;o _ : L
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_ On Maj 26 1945 the 1nvest1gator obtained a statament from
Daniel Galassa, who was then president of 'the defendant club. In
this statement the fol¢0W1nv questions and answers appear:

"Q Who 1ctually works behind and oporwtes the bar?

A There are seven members of the house committee now, ‘there "
used to be twenty, and each of us takes his turn at the-

bar work so as to keep the organization together, and we
have one old man on salary, to clean up. o
What salary. do the house committee meuwbers I‘ecelve‘7 L
They don!'t receive any salary. Like myself, these boys -
have been on this same comaittee since we got our charter
in 1937, and we never received nythlng for ourselves, hbut
when we got out of debt and got a few dollars in thé AU
treasury, the members voted that in the future. thc'members‘!;ff
of this house committee that doed the 'work would Teceive
all the profits from the bar receipts after all expenses-

of the club are paid, and we "have been doing that ever
since then. We divide- what.is left uach month among the
seven of us. .

Who are the mbmberu‘of thls houue commlft@o°

Myself, Joseph Cirrelliy Joseph Santone, Alfred DlPlaro,
James Mucci, Geo. Simmons and Henry Amandeo, .’ . :° . 7
How long have you becn dividing these profits?

,Slnce December 1941 (Uﬂderscorlng ours)

D

?ZOn Lhe same- day Josbph C TTOllL, who was th@n Treasufer of ther
club; “and Joseph-Santone, who.was. thén finadncial: secretary rof:the
club gave statements to thﬁ'invmstiﬂQLOf ‘wherein they acknowledged:K
tha t the statement: giveén: by. Pr681denu Galasso representcd the tfue
gtory as to the operatlon of". thb club ‘ : o : L

Thﬂ Caqh Book of tn@ ilnanglﬂl sbcrbtarj algclases thut fho
club received ‘small weekly proflts Tron the jsale of alcoholic. bever~'ii
ages between April 30, 1938 and December 5, 1941, Between .the latter -
date and Aprll 13, 194o (the last entry) tnpre is no further record
of ‘any such profits. Another record of the financial  secretary
discloses the amount of alcoholicﬂbeVGragés which was sold weekly -
between January 6, 1939 and December 5, 1941, and nothing as to the
sale of %lCOhOllu bevpragbs beyond the latter date. : ;

Alfred DlPlero, Jamg uc01 aad Henry Am&naeo testlflau at
the hearing that each meunber .of :the bar coummittee acted for a. .week
at a time as bartender. DiPiero.testified that,  since December 1941,
the weekly profits, which averaged about $20.00 per week, were
turned over to:hiw by .the respective bartenders and.used .to pay. for .
the license fee and for social affairs. He says that he kept the. .-
woney at home, but apparently he kept no records of the amount. he
received and -disbursed. He 'says that he personally.recelved no
profits from the operation of the bar. Muccl and Amandeo testified
that they turned over to DiPiero the money. they received while acting
as bartendeérs and thqt ‘the y»recéivedEHOaprofits.from the. operation of
the bar.,” S S i REERETIE

Thb Vlce Pre31 ent of tne Club Lou1% DlﬁpﬂZ@,- testified that
the club dic not pay.for the llcpnsp, and neither. ordnre“.nogip nid
for the alcoholic. beversages sold. in.-the barroom.r .In.fact, the: llquor
business had been.turned. over toiseven meitbers.of: the.club who
assumed sole responsibility for the operation of the.same., :It:ls
immaterial whether these persons made a profit or not. The fact is
that the club licensee had, contrary to law, abdicated 1ts authority
and in effect turned over the license to third parties.
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After coh51der1ng the minutes, the additional evidence set
forth above, and the absence. of any records accounting for pTOlltS
?1§09 December 1941, I flna defendant guilty as to charges (1) and

2

As to charge (4): An 1nqpecuor of the Alcéoholic BOVbrage
Control Department stated that when he visited defendant'!s premises
on Sunday, July 4, 1943, he saw three French sailors seated at a
table drinking beer. The President of the club admitted to the ABC
inspcctor that the sallors were not members or hona fide guests of
any member. I find.defendant guilty as to charge (4).

Club licenses which authorize sale of alcoholic beverages onl,
to club members and their bona fide guests are issued at a fee sub-
stantially less than that chargeable for the plenary retail
coﬁ%umption license which authorizes sale to the general public.

The purpose of the law in authorizing the issuance of club licenses
was to permit bona fide clubs to diSpense alcoholic beverages to
their members and their guests as a service to those members. It
was never intended that the club license should be used by private
individuals to operate a licensed businessg in competition with other
retail licensees who pay 2 much higher fee. See Re Fourth Ward
Colored Republican Club, Bulletin 599, Item 7.

Defendant has.a prlor record.  In December 1942 its license
was suspended for thirty days after it had pleaded guilty to charges
of selling alcoholic Uevérdges on Sunday, of selling to non-members,
and of selling for off-premises consumption. In view of the previous
record, defendant's admission of guilt with respect to charge' (3),
namely, the sale of alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours, and
the finding of guilt with respect to charge (4), namely, the sale of
alcoholic beverages to non-members, are sufficient to warrant the
revocation of the license. .

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of February, 1944,

ORDERED, that Club License CB-2, issued by the Municipal BOde
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Clty of Camden to Geo. E.
Brunner drd Ward Democrat Club for premises 305 Benson Street, Camd@%
.be ‘and the saie 1s hereby revoked, effective immediately. o

ALFRED E., DRISCOLL
Commissioner..
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10, :DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS,- AIDING. AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TG
o BXEBRCISE THE; PIGHTS AND. PHIVILEGEu OF THE LIFFNSE - 'ILLEGAL
-~ ~SITUATION - CORPECTLDV—:MITIGATTNG CIF“UMbTANCES - LICENSE '
SUSPENDED FOR 3 DAYS. =~

In the Matter of: D1501p11n$ry
Procvedlnvs dgalnst S

JOSEPH P CLAWCY .
L T/a Clancy's Cafe ﬁ}%g?_
800 Fern Strbet N
Camden, h. I., o

. CONCLUSIONS ~ .
AND ORDER

. oo _;_”
SN NN

—Holder of Plenary Hptd]l ConuumpA 0 e
tion License -C-60, issued by the o7/ = ‘
Municipal: Board’ of Alcoholic . g,);"
Beverage -Control of the City 01 AR
Camden, -and. trangferred during Lhe)g”” )
pendpncy of thes proceedlngs to LT

- JOSEPH. P. CLAICY:&nd S ),}f“”’
JAMES. DUBKIN : o -

for the.same’ premlses. s L) s

Wwilliam T, Cahill, Esd., Attorney for Dbf@PddﬁL*LlenSCb.h~m"
,rGuylord R. HaWklnS,.uSQ;, Attorn Y- for Departmcut of Alcohollc :
- C S ..Beverage Lontrol. Lo

"By THE COMMISQIONLn.l{*f’:’

- . The defendant p16ﬂded qon vulu t@ a Lhaf?b allcglng that he
" aided and abetted Jamec A Durkln to exprczse the pr1v1iegcs of hls
license. ce I ST S S

For more than ten years the defendant has operated a tavern .
at the premises in gquestion.  He-has never:heretofore been cited in
.. .disciplinary proceedings for any v1olatlous Whatever .

- As a result of an ailment of Wthﬂ hg fm& suffered for the
“past four or five vyears, the defendant has become totally blind.
For this reason he was compelled, in November 1942 (since which tlmo
he heas recuired almost constant hﬁspAtal¢zat30n), to entrust the
conduct of his busiress to Jawmes Durkin., The manner in which this
was accompllbhpo, howevpz, was contrary to the Alcoholic Beverage
Law (R, S. 33:1-26) since it virtually constituted James Durkin as M
the licensee ln the place and stead of the delcndant ~

When the partlcs were advised that their arrangement was
violative of the cited statute, they entered into a formal partner-
ship agreement and, pending these proceedings, caused the license to
be transferred 1nfo toth names. The prior unlawful situation has
thus been fully corrected. :

James Durkin, so far as can be ascertained, has at all times
been fully gualified to hold o liguor license in his own right, and
no reason 1s suggested why he, or the defendant, should deliberately
attempt to conceal his connection witi the tavern in cduestion. Had
they originally been properly advised, they undoubtedly would have
effected a complete compliance with the law. While ignorance of the
law affords no excuse for the violation, the sympathetic considera-
tion engendered by the circumstances of this case impels the
conclusion that the penalty imposed should be a lenient one,
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- «., Lest.there be.any: mlsunderstanalng, ‘however, I desire to.point
ott that thig ) typp of VlolatLon, whereby a  licenseeillegally ‘usurps
the prcrogatlves of 'an issuing authority by Lnabllng a non-licensee
.to.exercise the rights and privileges of a liguoxr license, ds most
serious .and . warrants,.  in. tnp -uspal, cage,-a-.stern . pbnalty...,.

.Cf. Re Stetz, Bulletin 512, Item 3; Re D:LP"Lolo_J Bulletln 508

CTtem 5i R 5 Re Berlagpr Bulletln 5713 Itcm 10 0 o

U ‘8o far as tne 1nsd nt’ ccgsD is. concernbdﬁ I -aim of thc oanlan
“that" Justlce Will be derved” uy suupendlng the llcense helbln for a
three day pexlod e Loe T Ty

ceeh,
WA s S Vaal Ui
-

- Aecordlngly ;1ﬁ ls, on . thls 28th day of Fybruary, 1944

. ORDERLD, that l@na RetalL Consumptlo :L¢cenbc C oO hgreto—
‘,;fore 1ssubd by’ thg,MunlclpaljBodrd 'f,AlQOhQilc:BeveragﬁmCQntroksof
the City: of .Camden .to,Joseph P.. Li'ncy,'t/a Clancyvs :Cafeg, for i7"
’””prcmlses 800 Fern Strest, Cw;mdh, 2nd transforred- during th—~~~
pendency of these proceedings to Joseph P. lﬂnCJ and James Durkln
for the same premises, be and the same 1ls hereby suspended for a
period of Bhree (é) days, comuencing at 7:00 A, March 6, 1944 and
terminating” at 700 AVM. March 9, 1944,

'y e e
il LECRTAE

ALFRED BE. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

1l. DISCIPLINARY PHROCEEDINGS -~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A PERSON
ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 — 40 DAYS! SUSPLNSION, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against
ADAM, & HELEN ROSKOSKY )
T/a TROPICAL GARDEN : - - \
Rte. S5-28 and Parker Street ) CONCLU§IO§5
East Brunswick Township ) AND OHDER

P.0. Box 142, South River, N.J.,

Helder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-2, issued by the
Township Committee of East )
Brunswick Township.

Stanley S. Dickerson, Esg., Attorney for Defendant-Licensees.
Milton H. Cooper, FEs¢,, Attorney for Department of Alcohiolic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant-licensees plead non vult to the charge that they
sold, served to and permitted the consumption of alcoholic beverages
by one Pfc, Jimmie ----, a person actually or apparently intoxicated,
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 0.

The departmental file discloses that, on January 14, 1944, at%
about 11:30 P.M., three soldiers entered the licensed premises of
defendants. A“LOleng to the statement of Sergeent Gail ----, one of
the soldiers, Private Jimmie ---- was intoxicated at the time he
entered the defendants' place of business. Nevertheless, two drinks
of whiskey were served to the soldier, who, with his head resting on
the bar, fell asleep shortly after the service of the second drink.

A taxi cab arrived at the licensed premises a short time after the
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- elosing hour dnd:the.driver of. the -cab, with the assistancd of one
"cf thc Qoldlers, carrled Prlvatu Jlmmlb ~_~«out of. the tavern."qv

Salo or: serv1co of alcohollc beVergbs to 1 man ln tno armed
serv1vos, whernr. that person is actually or. apparently intoxicated,
warrants a.sevére pcnalty L shally ‘therefore, -suspend the llC“nbe
of the defendants for a peridd of “forty days, .less five dajs '
remission for the plea entered herein, making a net suspension of
.the llcensp Ior thlrty flve days. Re bacco, Bulletln a89 Item 4.

Accovalngly, 1t 1s, on thl° 29tn day of Fcbrudry, 1944

. ORDERED, . -that Plenary Retall Comsumpticn License .C-2; issued
by the Townshlp Committee of Bast Brunswick Townshlp to Adam & Helen
- Roskosky, t/a Tropical Garden, for- premises -Rte. 5-28 and Parker
- Street; East Brunswick Township, be and the. same 1s hereby suspended

for thirty-fivéd (35) days, commencing at’ 2 00 A March 85 1944 and
termlnﬂtlng at 2 OO A, M.'Ap*1l 10, 1944 ' ;

»»szr/f @’MMU(

COl’ﬂ4’ﬂl ssioner,

New Jersey State Library



